                        AIC1189
Ultra LDO 2A Linear Regulator With
Adjustable & Bypass Pin
Analog Integrations Corporation  Si-Soft Research Center    DS-1189G-02  011909
 3A1, No.1, Li-Hsin Rd. I, Science Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan, R.O.C.
 TEL: 886-3-5772500,  FAX: 886-3-5772510 www.analog.com.tw 1
� FEATURES
� Guaranteed 2A Output Current.

Vin
Adjustable Linear Regulator in SOP-8 Package
� ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
TB: TUBE
PACKAGE TYPE
Y3: SOT-223
E3: TO-252
M3: TO-263
T3: TO-220
P: Lead Free Commercial
G: Green Package
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
12: 1.2V
15:  1.5V
 18: 1.8V
 20: 2.0V
 25: 2.5V
 27: 2.7V
 30: 3.0V
 33: 3.3V
 35: 3.5V
 37: 3.7V
 38: 3.8V
(Of a unit of 0.1V within
0.8~4.5V, additional voltage
versions are available on
demand)
3 PIN CONFIGURATION
TO-263 (M3)
TOP VIEW
1: VIN
2: GND (TAB)
3: VOUT
TO-252 (E3)
TOP VIEW
1: VIN
2: GND (TAB)
3: VOUT
AIC1189-XXXXX XX
Example:  AIC1189-18PE3TR
� 1.8V Version, in TO-252 Lead Free
Package & Tape & Reel Packing Type
SOT-223 (Y3)
TOP VIEW
1: VIN
2: GND (TAB)
3: VOUT
TO-220 (T3)
TOP VIEW
1: VIN
2: GND (TAB)
3: VOUT
2 3 1
2 3 1
1 2 3
2 3 1
 AIC1189
      3
� ORDERING INFORMATION (Continued)
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
TB: TUBE
PACKAGE TYPE
E5: TO-252-5
M5: TO-263-5
P: Lead Free Commercial
G: Green Package
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
12: 1.2V
15:  1.5V
 18: 1.8V
 20: 2.0V
 25: 2.5V
 27: 2.7V
 30: 3.0V
 33: 3.3V
 35: 3.5V
 37: 3.7V
 38: 3.8V
(Of a unit of 0.1V within
0.8~4.5V, additional voltage
versions are available on
demand)
ENABLE TYPE
L: Chip Enable Low
H: Chip Enable High
B: Bypass
A: ADJ
5 PIN CONFIGURATION AIC1189XX-XXXXX XX
Example:  AIC1189BH-18PM5TR
� With Bypass Pin, Chip Enable High,
1.8V Version, in TO-263-5 Lead Free
Package & Tape & Reel Packing Type
TO-252-5 (E5)
TOP VIEW
1: EN / EN
2: VIN
3: GND (TAB)
4: VOUT
5: BP/ ADJ
TO-263-5 (M5)
TOP VIEW
1: EN / EN
2: VIN
3: GND (TAB)
4: VOUT
5: BP/ ADJ
1 2 3 4 5
1 2 4 53
 AIC1189
      4
� ORDERING INFORMATION (Continued)
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
TB: TUBE
PACKAGE TYPE
R8: SOP-8
G: Green Package
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
12: 1.2V
15:  1.5V
 18: 1.8V
 20: 2.0V
 25: 2.5V
 27: 2.7V
 30: 3.0V
 33: 3.3V
 35: 3.5V
 37: 3.7V
 38: 3.8V
(Of a unit of 0.1V within
0.8~4.5V, additional voltage
versions are available on
demand)
ENABLE TYPE
L: Chip Enable Low
H: Chip Enable High
8 PIN CONFIGURATION AIC1189X-XXXXX XX
Example:  AIC1189H-18GR8TR
� Chip Enable High, 1.8V Version, in
SOP-8 Green Package & Tape & Reel
Packing Type
SOP-8 (R8) Exposed Pad (Heat Sink)
TOP VIEW
1: EN / EN
2: VIN
3: VOUT
4: ADJ
5: GND (TAB)
6: BP
7: GND (TAB)
8: GND (TAB)
8
6
5
7
1
3
2
4
� Marking
Part No Marking Part No Marking
AIC1189-xxPY3 HAxxP AIC1189-xxGY3 HAxxG
xx represents output voltage. (08=0.8V, 09=0.9V,  ….…, 44=4.4V, 45=4.5V)
 AIC1189
      5
� ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Input Voltage ....................................................................................................................................... 6V
EN Pin Voltage .................................................................................................................................... 6V